




September 11, 2006
Dr. Londres Uso
31302 Via Las Palmas

San Juan Capistrano, CA  92675

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-163
Dear Dr. Uso:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that although this letter concerns itself with certain incidents of past conduct, it is not being offered as an evaluation of that conduct, but rather as advice regarding your future reporting obligations.  (See regulation 18329(c)(4)(A) and Chin Advice Letter, No. A-05-086.)    
QUESTIONS

1.  Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit you, a candidate for city council, from writing a column for the local newspaper?  

2.  Is the publication of your column by a newspaper without any charge to you a reportable contribution to you from the newspaper?  
CONCLUSIONS
1.  The Act does not prohibit you from writing a column for the local newspaper during your candidacy for office.  If elected, writing the column without compensation does not, in itself, violate the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.  

2.  The free publication of your column containing references to your candidacy by the local newspaper may be a reportable contribution unless the newspaper offers equal opportunity and treatment for all candidates for the same office.  
FACTS


You are a candidate for City Council in San Juan Capistrano.  The city clerk has suggested that you seek guidance related to the Act concerning your candidacy for the city council and the regular column you write for the local newspaper.  You have been a regular columnist for several years.  While, there is no specific subject you address in the column, you often address local political issues and have expressly addressed your candidacy for city council within your column dated July 28 to August 11, 2006, entitled, “Why I’m Running for City Council.  You are not paid or compensated in any way for writing the column.  
ANALYSIS

1. Conflict of Interest 

Under the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions, writing a column for the local newspaper does not, in itself, create a disqualifying conflict of interest.  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules are fact-sensitive and apply to specific pending governmental decisions.  However, your inquiry is a general one, and you have not cited any specific governmental decision.  Accordingly, we can provide only a limited response to your question regarding possible conflicts of interest.  
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .” (Section 82048.)  Your candidacy for city council does not make you a public official.  However, should you be elected to the city council you would then be a public official within the meaning of the Act and would have a disqualifying conflict of interest in any governmental decision, which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of your economic interests. 

Under the Act, there are six kinds of economic interests from which a conflict of interest may arise.  They are defined in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5 and include:

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

· Any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)

· Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)


Based upon the facts you have provided, you are not currently a public official.  We trust that this letter and the enclosed Commission fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of Conflicts Laws,” which details the standard eight-step conflict-of-interest analysis, will help you identify potential conflicts of interest should you be elected to the city council.  Moreover, should you have any additional questions regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act as they relate to a specific governmental decision, if elected to the city council, it is advisable that you seek further assistance providing all relevant facts and a description of the governmental decision in which you believe you might have a conflict of interest. 
2. Contribution


A “contribution” is defined as any “payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or enforceable promise to make a payment, except to the extent full and an adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82015; regulation 18215.)  A payment made at the behest of a candidate is a contribution to the candidate unless full and adequate consideration is received from the candidate or it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for purposes unrelated to the candidate’s candidacy for elected office.  (Section 82015; regulation 18215.)  

Accordingly, where you receive space in a newspaper free of charge, it is presumed to be an in-kind contribution made by the newspaper unless it is received for personal purposes unrelated to your candidacy for elected office.  However, a payment is related to a candidate’s candidacy for office if all or a portion of the payment is used for election-related activities.  (Section 82015(b)(2)(C).)  Section 82015(b)(2)(C) provides a nonexclusive list of election-related activities, which includes the following: 


“(i)  Communications that contain express advocacy of the nomination or election of the candidate or the defeat of his or her opponent.

(ii)  Communications that contain reference to the candidate’s candidacy for elective office, the candidate’s election campaign, or the candidate’s or his or her opponent’s qualifications for elective office.


(iii)  Solicitation of contributions to the candidate or to third persons for use in support of the candidate or in opposition to his or her opponent.

(iv)  Arranging, coordinating, developing, writing, distributing, preparing, or planning of any communication or activity described in clauses (i), (ii), or (iii), above.


(v)  Recruiting or coordinating campaign activities of campaign volunteers on behalf of the candidate.


(vi)  Preparing campaign budgets.


(vii)  Preparing campaign finance disclosure statements.


(viii)  Communications directed to voters or potential voters as part of activities encouraging or assisting persons to vote if the communication contains express advocacy of the nomination or election of the candidate or the defeat of his or her opponent.”

You state that you regularly deal with local political issues in your column.  In addition to addressing local political issues, your column has also expressly addressed your candidacy for city council.  We have previously advised that were a column contains express advocacy, refers to the candidate’s candidacy or qualifications, refers to the qualifications of the candidate’s opponent, or solicits contribution, the free publishing of the column would be considered a reportable contribution to the candidate.
  (Parisi Advice Letter, No. A-98-269.)  

Your column is an election-related activity if it contains express advocacy, refers to your candidacy or qualifications, refers to your opponent’s qualifications, or solicits contributions.  If your column is an election-related activity, the newspaper’s payment of the cost of publishing your column is not for personal purposes but for purposes related to your candidacy for elected office, and the publishing of your column in the newspaper should be treated as an in-kind contribution and reported accordingly.
 


Your column dated July 28 to August 11, 2006, entitled, “Why I’m Running for City Council,” is clearly an election-related activity as it expressly references your candidacy for office.  Consequently, the publishing of this column is related to your candidacy for office and should be considered a reportable in-kind contribution, unless the newspaper offers equal opportunity and treatment to all other candidates for the same office as described below.       

Notwithstanding, a conclusion that the publishing of your column, containing references to your candidacy for office, in the local newspaper should be treated as an in-kind contribution, discounts or rebates provided by a television station, radio station, or newspaper are not contributions if the discount is or rebate is extended on an equal basis to all candidates for the same office.  (Section 82015.)  


Accordingly, the publishing of your column, containing references to your candidacy for office, by the local newspaper is not considered a contribution if the newspaper offers equal opportunity and treatment to all other candidates for the same office.  We note that it is not necessary that the other candidates actually publish a column in the newspaper.  Section 82015 only requires that the publisher of the newspaper offer the free space on the same terms and conditions to other candidates as it is offered to you and provide free space to those who wish to accept the offer.  (Burns Advice Letter, No. I-91-529.)       

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Enclosed is the Commission fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for your future reference.


	� “Express advocacy” is a communication that contains express words of advocacy such as “vote for,” “elect,” “support,” “cast your ballot,” “vote against,” “defeat,” “reject,” “sign petitions for,” or otherwise refers to a clearly identified candidate or measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election.  (Regulation 18225(b)(2).)     


	� The Act requires candidates and recipient committees to report contributions received and expenditures made on periodic campaign statements.  (Section 84200.)  Should you have additional questions related to the reporting of contributions and expenditures, it is advisable that you seek further assistance providing all relevant facts.  





